

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 23-00328 **Version**: 1

Type: Administrative Item Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 3/24/2023 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 4/4/2023 Final action: 4/4/2023

Title: Consider recommendations regarding the County of Santa Barbara Racial Equity Grant Program

Award Disbursement Recommendations, as follows:

a) Receive and file an interim report from The Fund for Santa Barbara (The Fund) regarding its administration of the County's Racial Equity Grant Program and grant award recommendations;

b) Approve and authorize The Fund to disburse the County of Santa Barbara's Racial Equity Grant Program funds to selected applicants through June 30, 2026 and in accordance with the Regranting Agreement between the County and The Fund, executed on December 13, 2022; and

c) Determine that the recommended actions are not a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), because they consist of administrative activities that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change to the environment; and CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(4) because they consist of government fiscal activities that do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant impact

on the environment.

Sponsors: COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - 2023 Racial Equity Grant Grant Recommendations Updated, 3.

Attachment B - Fund for SB- Minute Order and Executed Contract, 4. Attachment C - Interim Funding

Report, 5. Public Comment - Cardenas, 6. Public Comment Speakers, 7. Minute Order

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/4/2023	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Acted on as follows:	Pass

Consider recommendations regarding the County of Santa Barbara Racial Equity Grant Program Award Disbursement Recommendations, as follows:

- a) Receive and file an interim report from The Fund for Santa Barbara (The Fund) regarding its administration of the County's Racial Equity Grant Program and grant award recommendations;
- b) Approve and authorize The Fund to disburse the County of Santa Barbara's Racial Equity Grant Program funds to selected applicants through June 30, 2026 and in accordance with the Regranting Agreement between the County and The Fund, executed on December 13, 2022; and
- c) Determine that the recommended actions are not a project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378(b)(5), because they consist of administrative activities that will not result in a direct or indirect physical change to the environment; and CEQA Guidelines Section 15378 (b)(4) because they consist of government fiscal activities that do not involve any commitment to any specific project which may result in a potentially significant impact on the environment.